
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Buckinghamshire Council and 
Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee 

 

 
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Wednesday,  
22 November 2022  
at 11.00 am 

Remote 
 

Angela Guest 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.u

k 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 07929 724773 or email angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 
 

This meeting has been moved from 9 November and will be held 
remotely via Teams.  A recording of the meeting will be posted on the 
council website following the meeting at the following link 
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-
committees/webcasts.   

 

 
Members of the Committee 

Mark Winn and Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 
 

Advisory Members: 

Beville Stanier and Scott Lewis 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 MARCH 2022] 
 

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
 

a  Members' Questions 
 
The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (03/11/2022). 
 

 

b  Public Questions 
 

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(03/11/2022). 
 

 

5  PETITIONS 
 

The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting and none have 
been received. 
 

 

6  FORWARD PLAN AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
The Committee are asked to note the workplan and action tracker. 
 
 
 

(Pages 
11 - 16) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  PERFORMANCE, HALF YEAR SERVICE REVIEW AND JOINT 
SERVICE BUDGET 
 

The Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of the service for 
quarters one and two of 2022-23 and the latest forecast for the outturn for 
2022/23. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 70) 

8  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The 2023 dates of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surry County 
Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 4 April 
2023 and 21 September 2023. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, the Council has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 

   



 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 11.00 am on 4 April 2022 at Woodhatch Place, 11 

Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey ,RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 22 September 2022. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Nick Naylor (Co-Chairman) 

* Kevin Deanus (Co-Chairman) 
*          Scott Lewis 
*          Mark Winn 
 

  
In attendance 

 
 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and Surrey 

Trading Standards Service 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council 
Steve Owen-Hughes, Director, Community Protection & Emergencies, 
Surrey County Council 
Karen Collins, Acting Head of Service for Registration, Coroners and 
Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire Council 
David Pickering, Team Manager – Regulation, Buckinghamshire and 
Surrey Trading Standards Service 

 
  

1/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
An apology was received from Beville Stanier. 
 

2/22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 SEPTEMBER 2021  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/22 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

5/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were none. 
 

6/22 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 5 

 
7/22 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN  [Item 6] 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Joint Committee noted the Action Tracker and Forward Plan. There were 
no outstanding actions to be considered. 
 

8/22 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 7] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. The Officers introduced the report, and the following key points were 

noted on service budget: 

 The budget this year was an expected overspend for the joint services 
however there were slightly different positions for each Council.   

 For next year there were pressures identified but each council may 
take a differing view on how to handle those.  Pressures included pay 
inflation, insurance and pay award which had not been finalised yet.  
These pressures had not been included in the budget. 

 Officers were working to explore ways to increase income. 
 
2. The Officers introduced the report, and the following key points were 

noted on service performance: 

 The data was only for three quarters of the year as the fourth quarter 
data was not available at time of writing report. 

 Overall, performance was positive 

 There were impacts and significant delays in getting cases through the 
courts due to Covid 

 The successful door camera pilot project data had been used to apply 
for more funding and as a result there were more cameras being rolled 
out 

 The call blockers project had had a positive impact and further funding 
had been received for more call blockers. 

 A Member asked about the deterrent effect of door cameras to which 
officers responded that they were known to have a deterrent effect 
where they were installed but could not say if that had a wider 
deterrent. 

 A Member suggested using social media to advertise the benefits and 
by using the statistics already gained it would encourage residents to 
use the camera door bell. 

 A Member asked about prioritisation of funding for projects.  Officers 
responded that for both call blockers and door cameras, vulnerability 
was prioritised and where there had been recent incidents.  It was 
important to do that because older people become repeat victims if 
vulnerable.   

 Work with businesses to enable them to get the help and support they 
need to thrive and grow was going well.  The service continued to 
successfully grow the number of Primary Authority Partnerships .  

There had been particular focus on preparing businesses for new 
legislation coming in such as Natasha’s Law. 

 Officers described the multi-agency approach to fraud. 

 When asked what the biggest risk to Trading Standards was for the 
next year officers highlighted online services and products, and 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 5 

difficulties in supply chains.  The cost of living crisis would mean 
criminals and rogue traders take advantage of any vulnerability and 
also take advantage of the complexity of the green economy. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

 
That the Head of Trading Standards look at using social media to advertise 
the outcome of projects with the aim of encouraging more residents to use 
methods such as door cameras. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Service’s performance, the joint service budget for 2022/23 and the 
pressures be noted. 
 
Mark Winn arrived during the officer presentation of this report. 
 

9/22 TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY  [Item 8] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

 
1. Officers introduced a report that set out proposed changes to the Trading 

Standard Enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy was regularly 
reviewed to ensure it remained appropriate and relevant to the regulatory 
and local authority landscape. The updates include amendments to: 

 Ensure a growing range of financial penalties (as available in 
legislation) are acknowledged as potential outcomes, including 
fixed monetary penalties. 

 Add, via a link, Financial Penalty Guidance for the Service as 
required under the Tenant Fees Act 2019. 

 Add, via a link, Fixed Monetary Penalty Guidance for the Service
[...]
erties but not for businesses. 
 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

That officers investigate the viability of using dogs for tobacco detection from 
the Surrey Fire and Rescue Service who had their own dog team. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the submitted report be noted as a reflection of activity over the financial 
year 2021 – 2022 and the continued enforcement activities which will be 
undertaken in 2022– 2023 be endorsed.  
 

11/22 TRADING STANDARDS CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES  [Item 10] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. Officer described in detail the current and emerging issues paper that 
included the following items:  

 The Calorie Labelling (Out of Home Sector) (England) Regulations 
2021;  

 The Food (Promotion and Placement) (England) Regulations 2021; 
changes to the draft Online Safety Bill 2021;  

 the Government policy paper “Brexit Benefits”;  

 the Government White paper “Levelling Up”;  

 the Public Accounts Committee report into protecting consumers from 
unsafe products; and  

Page 8



 

Page 5 of 5 

 a BEIS Parliamentary Committee Investigation into post-pandemic 
economic growth, state aid and post-Brexit competition policy.  

 
2. The Committee discussed the food legislation and how whether that would 

affect schools and the work that Trading Standards already do around this 
area. 

3. The Committee thanked the Trading Standards Team for their 
professionalism and work during the pandemic, that they had had 
excellent results and were recognised nationally and were an example to 
others. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the current and emerging issues be noted. 
 

12/22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The date of the next meeting was Thursday 22 September 2022 and would be 
hosted by Buckinghamshire Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.21 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally l
[...]
formance & Joint 
Service Budget:- 
Update to be given to a future 
Board meeting following the 
review of the Traders4U service. 

Steve Ruddy / 
Michele Manson 

Update and discussion occurred at 
Board meeting 22/12/21 

Closed 

 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This forward plan is subject to ongoing review and may be amended depending on external events and 

Government policy 

 

Annex A 

 

Forward Work Programme 
 

 

April 2023 – Formal public meeting  

Item title: Budget and Performance 
The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Note the Service’s performance and current financial position. 

Item title: Trading Standards Tobacco Work 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Consider the report as a reflection of activity over the financial year 2019-20 and 
consider enforcement activities which may be undertaken in 2020-21 

  

 

September 2023 – Formal public meeting  

Item title: Budget and Performance 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Note the Service’s performance and current financial position. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9 NOVEMBER 2022 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

AMANDA POOLE 

ASSISTANT HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS 

 

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE, HALF YEAR SERVICE REVIEW AND JOINT 
SERVICE BUDGET  

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

1.1 The Buckinghamshire Council and Surrey County Council Trading Standards 
Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of the service for 
quarters one and two of 2022-23 (April to September) (Annex B).  

 
1.2 The information provided shows that the Service is performing well across the 

range of indicators and is delivering some excellent activity against key 
performance indicators.  

 
1.3 The Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they would be willing to 

become SCAMbassadors.  
 
1.4 The Joint Committee is asked to note the latest forecast for the outturn for 

2022/23. 
 
1.5 The information provided shows that: 
 

The Joint Service budget is forecast to be approximately 8.1% overspent at 
the end of the 22-23 year (£218,000) against the budget agreed by the Joint 
Committee in April 2022 (Annex A). Although this is less than was flagged as 
the likely risk to the budget in April. The main factors in this overspend (as 
advised in April) are: ongoing pressure on income that was originally seen 
during the covid pandemic; the costs of salary inflation and the costs of an 
increase in National Insurance payments.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 
 

1. notes the Service’s performance. 
 

2. agree to consider becoming Friends Against Scams SCAMbassadors 
 

3.      notes the current forecast outturn for the joint service budget for 2022/23  
 
 

Page 17

Item 7



 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

3.1 The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which 
underpins the service to: 

 
a) Ensure effective performance of the Service. This includes reviewing 

performance by considering performance against the agreed measures.  

b) Maintain financial oversight of the Service and ensure sound financial 
management. 

 
4.0 PERFORMANCE DETAILS: 

4.1 The performance of the joint service is measured through key performance 
indicators previously agreed by the Joint Committee. These will next be 
agreed by the Joint Committee at our Spring meeting in 2023, and work will 
be undertaken with the Board outside of these meetings to develop 
suggestions to be brought back to that Joint Committee for consideration.  

 
4.2 Flexibility of the Trading Standards Service to respond to the latest situation, 

within overall priorities for the Service, is vital for delivering what matters to 
residents and local businesses. The performance framework supports this 
and requires the Joint Committee to look at it in the round. In the last few 
months f
[...]
 and 
by the Joint Service Board.  

 
REPORT DETAILS 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Mrs Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 07984 458 679 
Mr Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 01372 371730 

 

 
Consulted: 
 

 

 
Annexes:  
 

Annex A: Agreed Trading Standards Budget 2022/23  
Annex B: Performance & Service Update Quarters 1&2 (April – September) 2022/23  
Annex C: ACTSO Summary of Impacts and Outcomes of Trading Standards activity 
for England and Wales 2021-2022. 
 

 
Sources/background papers: 
 
ENDS 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Trading Standards
Agreed 

budget

Proposed 

budget

2021/22

£000

2022/23

£000

Expenditure:

Staffing 3,053 3,053

Non Staffing 449 316

Total expenditure 3,502 3,369

Income -826 -693

Net budget 2,676 2,676

Surrey County Council Contribution 1,766 1,766

Buckinghamshire County Council Contribution 910 910

Joint Budget 2,676 2,676

Identified Pressures (not in proposed budget)

2022/23 Pay Inflation 75

National Insurance 26

Loss of Income 160

Total Pressures 262

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

PERFORMANCE & SERVICE UPDATE 

Q1&Q2 April to September 2022/23 

 

 

 

  

Page 27



 
 

Service Priority Area 1 - Protecting the most vulnerable. Tackling 

fraudulent illegal and unfair trading practices, including serious and 

organised crime. 

Key Performance Indicator:  

To increase the financial impact of our interventions with scam victims, as 
measured by the NTS Scams Calculator 
 

Status  
Green 

 

 
Comments: 

 
Work to prevent and tackle scams and consumer frauds is a high priority for the Service. In Q1&Q2 
£1,342,971 has been saved for residents as a results of Service interventions compared to 

£2,090,836 in 21/22 in total.  
  

 
 

 
 
A further £723,789 has been saved in in avoided health and social care costs as a direct result of our 
scams interventions compared to £1,172,090 in 2021/22. 
 
To the end of September inter
[...]
those Friends Against Scams who want to do more, we also provide SCAMchampion training. A 
SCAMchampion hosts their own awareness sessions to recruit Friends and drive Friends Against 
Scams forward in their communities or workplace. 

Both face to face and online courses (both free) are run largely by our volunteers. The online courses 
(which run regularly once a month) can be booked through our Eventbrite page4. 

 
SCAMbassadors: The SCAMbassadors scheme is where people in positions of influence help to 

raise the issue of scams and fraud as a key topic of concern. As a SCAMbassador, they help to 
spread scam awareness messages to the wider community and act as a role model. Victims of scams 
are often embarrassed and ashamed that they were tricked into losing money to criminals and 
SCAMbassadors can help them by breaking the silence and speaking out about fraud and scams. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                 

1   https://twitter.com/Bucks_Surreyts/ 

2  https://www.facebook.com/BucksSurreyTS 

3  https://scc.newsweaver.co.uk/tradingstandards/ywh4mymr502 
4 https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/buckinghamshire-and-surrey-trading-standards-32720403671 

Page 34

https://twitter.com/Bucks_Surreyts/
https://www.facebook.com/BucksSurreyTS
https://scc.newsweaver.co.uk/tradingstandards/ywh4mymr502
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/buckinghamshire-and-surrey-trading-standards-32720403671


 
 

Key Performance Indicator:  

Actions to stop rogue traders operating in Buckinghamshire and Surrey 
 

Status  
Green 

 
Comments: 

 
Despite severe ongoing problems in getting trials heard, due to the ongoing impacts of Covid on the 
court system and more recently a barrister strike, 3 defendants have pleaded guilty to offences 
between April and September compared to 5 convicted (after prosecution led by ourselves) in total 
during 21/22: 
 

 
 

 
Investigation Outcomes: 

 
One defendant pleaded guilty to various charges related to the sale of illicit tobacco which was found 
with the help of a tobacco detection dog. He was fined and given consideration for his early guilty 
plea.  
 
One defendant pleaded guilty to money laundering following his involvement in home improvement 
frauds. He will be sentenced, alongside others who have also pleaded guilty to offences, in 
December. In this case, one of the defendants (a company) has provided voluntary surrender of its’ 
assets (which were under restraint as part of our linked financial investigation) and this ~£198,000 is 
being used to compensate the 5 victims for approximately 95% of their losses. The victims have all 
been extremely grateful for the Services help to receive this money, previously imagining that they 
would never get it back. Unfortunately, and underlining the vulnerability of these victims, two of the 
victims have died since the offences occurred so their compensation will be paid to their estates. 
Proceeds of Crime Act proceedings will follow in relation to one of the defendants which may allow for 
the victims to be compensated for the remainder of their losses.  
 
The final defendant pleaded guilty to an offence of not exercising Professional Diligence under the 
Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations. This was for his involvement in home 
improvement works where two other defendants had previously pleaded guilty to various fraud and 
other charges and had fully compensated the victims with £178,000. In this case the offending took 
place in Surrey but this particular defendant lives in Buckinghamshire. The case was covered in the 
press when the other two defendants were sentenced to immediate custody:  
Fraudster duo who targeted elderly in Surrey jailed | Surrey Comet and in relation to this most recent 

conviction: 
Chalfont St Peter roofer who charged pensioners £7,000 for just £60-worth of work is fined | Bucks Free Press 
 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 20
[...]
es and ensuring a level playing field.  

Research shows that a positive regulatory environment can contribute significantly to economic 
development and sustainable growth, improving the openness of markets and creating a less 
constricted business environment for innovation and entrepreneurship. It can protect compliant 
businesses by enabling fair competition and promoting a level playing field and provide business 
with the confidence to invest, grow and create new jobs.5 Supporting businesses to understand 
what they need to do to be compliant is a vital part of a positive regulatory environment, ensuring 
that they can confidently focus their resources in the right areas.   

Primary Authority is a means for businesses to receive assured and tailored advice (Primary 
Authority Advice) on meeting environmental health, trading standards or fire safety regulations 
through a single point of contact. This enables all businesses to invest with confidence in 
products, practices and procedures, knowing that the resources they devote to compliance are 
well spent. Primary Authority is based on legal partnerships between businesses and individual 
local authorities and / or fire and rescue authorities. Businesses can set up their own partnership 

or belong to a trade association (or other type of group) with an existing partnership. 

Key Performance Indicator:  

To increase the number of Primary Authority Partnerships  
 

Status:  

Green 
 

Comments:  

 
The number of Partnerships we have has increased to 158 from 147 at the start of the year. The 

logo’s of our current partnerships are shown below. Of these 158, 43 have a head/registered office 
based in Surrey, and 23 have their head/registered office in Bucks. Although the remainder are not 
based in our areas, many have significant links, either with an office/manufacturing site or retail within 
our counties. This number also includes some “coordinated” Partnerships where one partnership 
covers numerous 
[...]
ng the Public and Supporting Business 

FOREWORD

The Association of Chief Trading Standards Officers 
(ACTSO) created the Impacts and Outcomes Framework 
in 2018/19 to provide national data for England and 
Wales on work done by local authority Trading Standards 
Services. This is the fourth report and contains the 
highlights of work done in 2021/22. 

Across all areas of work, the risks associated with of 
the cost of living crisis on consumers and businesses is 
apparent. The need for effective business advice and a 
level playing field for legitimate businesses is going to 
be crucial to keep them afloat in difficult times. Risks to 
consumers around the safety of cheap or illicit goods and 
false claims relating to prices, costs and energy efficiency 
are growing. Finally, the impact of losing, even relatively 
small sums, to scammers and fraudsters, when every 
penny counts, is bigger than ever. Trading Standards 
have a vital role to play in addressing all of these risks. 
All of this will increase demands on already stretched 
services.

As well as the usual three themes of Tackling Detriment 
and Preventing Harm, Supporting the Local Economy, 
and Promoting Health and Wellbeing, we have devoted 
specific sections to the remaining Covid related work 
being carried out by Trading Standards and a new section 
focussed on the work that Trading Standards Services 
are doing in relation to the environmental and net zero 
agenda.

Local government austerity has hit many Trading 
Standards Services hard over previous years. However 
Trading Standards officers across England and Wales 
continue to have a big impact in protecting consumers, 
helping businesses and supporting the Covid response. 
The headlines from this year’s report are:-

• Over £548 million of detriment was prevented by 
Trading Standards’ actions. This equates to £5.50 
saved for every £1 spent.

• Revenue budgets were £101 million, a 3% decrease 
from last year. This is most likely due to the fa
[...]
nt breach of vehicle environmental weight 
restrictions. Using DVLA information, a written 
request for driver details is made to the vehicle 
owners. In the first instance, advice is provided. If 
identified, the haulage company is also provided 
with advice. Follow ups indicate there is a low 
rate of reoffending. ‘Lorrywatch’ helps protect the 
environment of local villages in many ways, including 
reducing noise and air pollution and damage to the 
natural and historic built environment. As such it is 
welcomed by communities and politicians within the 
scheme area. 

Newport City Council Trading Standards – 
Energy Efficiency
The 2019 Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation 
states the local authority with the highest proportion 
of small areas in the most deprived 10% in Wales was 
Newport. 

Newport Trading Standards identified non-compliant 
F or G rated properties (low energy efficiency) and 
provided advice or undertook enforcement to get 
landlords to comply. 

362 landlords were initially identified as not having 
required Energy Performance Certification. It was 
found that 117 were compliant, 11 were brought 
into compliance following Trading Standards 
intervention, advice is being provided to 12 and 
229 are ongoing. The service delivered a landlord 
advice event in conjunction with the National 
Rented Landlord Association. The event was a 
success and was attended by 40 landlords. Publicity 
will be carried out via the website and printed 
leaflets and will be distributed to via letting agents 
and colleagues. The impact of the work shows a 
reduction in annual carbon emissions of 198.5 
tonnes, a reduction in annual energy of 178,329 
kWh and a reduction in fuel bills of £58,217 based on 
April 22 prices. The work was made possible with a 
government grant

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 March 2022]
	6 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTION TRACKER
	Action Tracker - draft sept
	Forward Work Programme - draft sept

	7 PERFORMANCE, HALF YEAR SERVICE REVIEW AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET
	Annex A - Budget Summary
	Annex B - Performance Paper Q1Q2 22-23
	Annex C - ACTSO 2021-22 IO report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 3 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 11.00 am on 22 November 2022 at online via Teams. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Tuesday, 4 April 2023. 
 
Elected Members: 

(* Present) 
 * Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 

* Mark Winn (Co-Chairman) 
   Sir Beville Stanier 
 * Scott Lewis 
 

  
  

13/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Sir Beville Stanier. 
 

14/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 MARCH 2022]  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

15/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

16/21 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4] 
 

17/21 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

18/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 

 
There were none. 
 

19/21 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

20/21 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTION TRACKER  [Item 6] 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the forward work plan and action tracker be noted. 
 

21/21 PERFORMANCE, HALF YEAR SERVICE REVIEW AND JOINT SERVICE 
BUDGET  [Item 7] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

 



 

Page 2 of 3 

Steve Ruddy (Head of Trading Standards) and Amanda Poole (Assistant Head of 
Trading Standards) introduced the report. The following key points were made 
regarding the service budget: 

a) A shared service budget overspend of £218,000 was forecast for the 
financial year 22/23. This was down from the previous years’ prediction of a 
£263,000 overspend in 22/23. Forthcoming changes to the rate of National 
Insurance may further alter that figure, but this had not been incorporated 
into the budget, due to the way in which each authority accounted for and 
planned their budgets around factors such as National Insurance and Pay 
Inflation this forecast leads to an overspend in Buckinghamshire and an 
underspend in Surrey. 

b) The overspend reduction had come in part due to a £43,000 government 
grant issued to carry out work related to the introduction of legislation 
regarding allergen labelling on foods pre-packed for direct sale (known as 
‘Natasha’s Law), as well as a reduction in spending related to legal costs with 
numerous cases adjourned due to pressures on the court system. A plan was 
in place to further reduce the overspend over the following 2–3-year period. 

c) A Board meeting would be held in January, at which the details of the 23/24 
budget would be discussed including changes to the income and expenditure 
of the service, as well as the proposed plans to further reduce the 
overspend. 

 
The following key points were made regarding the performance and service update: 
 

d) A process was underway to review and assess the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) against which the future performance of the service was 
assessed. Further details would be provided at the January Board meeting 
with an opportunity for members to provide feedback. 

e) £1,342,971 had been saved for residents as a results of Service interventions 
during Q1 and Q2 of financial year 22/23. This put the service on track to 
exceed each of the previous three financial year’s total savings should the 
same rate continue throughout Q3 and Q4. This figure was an estimated 
saving based on the average loss incurred by various scams per person in 
accordance with national research conducted by Trading Standards National 
Scams Team working with economists. Further funding had been secured 
from the Police and Crime Commissioners locally and the Home Office 
nationally for additional call blocking units to assist with this intervention 
work, and communications were being circulated to encourage members of 
the public who could afford to, to purchase their own call blockers and 
doorbell cameras. Those issued by the service itself were free of charge and 
taken from an allocation given as a result of a regional funding bid. 

f) It was estimated that for every £1 spent on a call blocker, £32 would be 
saved. For every £1 spent on a doorbell camera, £39 would be saved.  

g) The service continued to work closely with a wide range of partners in both 
local authority areas to ensure that the residents most vulnerable to scams 
were known to the service and could be contacted for support.  

h) The service provided SCAMchampion training for those wishing to support 
the work of the Friends Against Scams Team initiative by hosting their own 
awareness sessions and encouraging others to join up. As of the meeting, 
over one million people nationally had taken the Friends Against Scams 
training. Councillors Winn and Turner Stewart both expressed an interest in 



 

Page 3 of 3 

becoming SCAMbassadors, and would spread scam awareness messages to 
the wider community and act as role models. 

i) There continued to be significant delays in getting cases through the courts 
due to the Covid-19 backlog and the more recent barrister strike. Three 
defendants had pleaded guilty to offences between April and September 
2022. Five further convictions had occurred in October and early November 
2022. National Trading Standards had produced guides of best practice when 
handling large-scale prosecutions to ensure that lessons that had been 
learned from previous cases nationally could be shared. 

j) The service had also utilised the Enterprise Act (as a route of civil justice) as 
an alternative to criminal proceedings in some instances. 

k) The number of Primary Authority Partnerships (PAPs) had increased to 158 
from 147 at the start of the year. This included some coordinated 
partnerships (largely trade associations) who would pass on advice received 
from the service to their membership. This was the highest number of PAPs 
by any Trading Standards service in the country. It was stressed that the 
priority for the service was to remain a reliable and responsive partner to 
those in PAP arrangements and not to overstretch its resources. 

l) The Business Advice helpline continued to provide additional support to 
local businesses with many issues including supply chain disruption due to 
Brexit changes and the Russian invasion of Ukraine. 

m) It was yet to become clear what impact the Retained EU Law (Revocation 
and Reform) Bill would have on the ongoing work of the service in relation to 
its support of businesses. 

n) Between April and September 2022, 180 consignments of goods had been 
examined compared to 319 during the entire previous fiscal year, putting the 
service well on track to surpass its previous year’s workload. The work was 
fully funded externally by the Office for Product and Safety Standards as part 
of the wider effort to improve the UKs border security on a national scale. 

o) It was agreed to provide an update at the January Board meeting discussing 
the service’s work to combat the sale of illicit tobacco products including 
vapes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Service’s performance be noted.   
2) That Councillors Winn and Turner-Stewart would agree to become Friends 

Against Scams SCAMbassadors. 
3) That the current forecast outturn for the joint service budget for 2022/23 be 

noted. 
 

22/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 

 
The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 4 April 2023. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


